MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

CHAP. 116

certificate thereunder, shall be delivered or issued for delivery in this state unless it conforms to the requirements of subsection II and the requirement of section 113-B.

Sec. 2. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall take effect on the 1st day of January, 1954. A policy, rider or endorsement, which could have been lawfully used or delivered or issued for delivery to any person in this state immediately before this effective date, may be used or delivered or issued for delivery to any such person during 3 years after the effective date without being subject to the provisions of this act.

Effective January 1, 1954

Chapter 115

AN ACT Relating to the Examination of Insurance Agents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 56, § 252, amended. Section 252 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by repealing the 2nd paragraph thereof and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:

'Provided that no personal examination or examination fee shall be required of a resident of the state when applying for a license to solicit insurance in behalf of any company or companies authorized to transact business in this state, when the annual premium on each policy to be sold under such license does not exceed \$2.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 116

AN ACT Relating to Payment to Cumberland County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 151, amended. That part of section 151 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 253 of the public laws of 1945, which relates to payment to Cumberland county law library, is hereby amended to read as follows:

,

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

'Cumberland, \$7,000 \$2,000 which shall be paid to the treasurer of the Cumberland Bar Association for the Nathan and Henry B. Cleaves Law Library,'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 117

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Judge of Probate in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Cumberland county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Cumberland, \$5,000 \$6,000,'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 118

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Treasurer of Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Cumberland county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Cumberland, \$2,700 \$3,500;'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 119

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Deputy Treasurer of the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the deputy